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TOP 10 $1M+ ARTISTS  
OVERALL

Change in top 10 $1m+ artists 2018–2022
 Overall      
Artist rank 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Pablo Picasso (1881–1973) 1 1 2 1 1 3

Claude Monet (1840–1926) 2 2 1 43 3 1

Andy Warhol (1928–87) 3 5 4 13 4 2

Jean-Michel Basquiat (1960–88) 4 3 5 5 2 7

Gerhard Richter (b 1932) 5 11 7 9 6 6

David Hockney (b 1937) 6 4 6 4 22 14

Francis Bacon (1909–92) 7 12 8 6 34 4

Zao Wou-Ki (1920–2013) 8 9 3 3 11 22

René Magritte (1898–1967) 9 26 9 7 18 5

Mark Rothko (1903–70) 10 17 13 28 8 8

2019
Rank  Value of Number of 
in 2019 Artist lots sold lots sold

1 Claude Monet (1840–1926) $292.4m 19

2 Pablo Picasso (1881–1973) $282.2m 50

3 Zao Wou-Ki (1920–2013) $176.9m 30

4 Andy Warhol (1928–87) $151.1m  19

5 Jean-Michel Basquiat (1960–88) $119.3m  20

6 David Hockney (b 1937) $116.8m 12

7 Gerhard Richter (b 1932) $114.6m  24

8 Francis Bacon (1909–92) $113.3m 8

9 René Magritte (1898–1967) $112m 21

10 Je! Koons (b 1955) $105.5m 8

2021
Rank  Value of Number of 
in 2021 Artist lots sold lots sold

1 Pablo Picasso (1881–1973) $575.5m  47

2 Jean-Michel Basquiat (1960–88) $436.4m 25

3 Claude Monet (1840–1926) $274.7m 13

4 Andy Warhol (1928–87) $264.9m  27

5 Vincent van Gogh (1853–90) $236.7m 9

6 Gerhard Richter (b 1932) $220.1m 23

7 Cy Twombly (1928–2011) $180.3m 8

8 Mark Rothko (1903–70) $149.3m 6

9 Banksy (b 1974) $134.8m  20

10 Alberto Giacometti (1901–1966) $129.2m  13

2018
Rank  Value of Number of 
in 2018 Artist lots sold lots sold

1 Pablo Picasso (1881–1973) $717.9m  62

2 Claude Monet (1840–1926) $352.6m 27

3 Jean-Michel Basquiat (1960–88) $243.6m  26

4 David Hockney (b 1937) $194.4m 14

5 Andy Warhol (1928–87) $180.2m 30

6 Amedeo Modigliani (1884–1920) $159.5m 3

7 Willem de Kooning (1904–97) $149.6m 11

8 Henri Matisse (1869–1954) $141.2m 11

9 Zao Wou-Ki (1920–2013) $138.9m 27

10 Peter Doig (b 1959) $127.2m 9

2022
Rank  Value of Number of 
in 2022 Artist lots sold lots sold

1 Claude Monet (1840–1926) $538.3m 25

2 Andy Warhol (1928–87) $482.3m 42

3 Pablo Picasso (1881–1973) $445.8m 53

4 Francis Bacon (1909–92) $258.2m 10

5 René Magritte (1898–1967) $221m 29

6 Gerhard Richter (b 1932) $208.6m 20

7 Jean-Michel Basquiat (1960–88) $197.1m 14

8 Mark Rothko (1903–70) $196.7m 6

9 Willem de Kooning (1904–97) $192.2m 17

10 Vincent van Gogh (1853–90) $191.4m 6

2020
Rank  Value of Number of 
in 2020 Artist lots sold lots sold

1 Pablo Picasso (1881–1973) $184.9m  33

2 Sanyu (1895–1966) $153.6m 11

3 Zao Wou-Ki (1920–2013) $137.8m 30

4 David Hockney (b 1937) $121.2m 8

5 Jean-Michel Basquiat (1960–88) $110.8m  22

6 Francis Bacon (1909–92) $105.8m 4

7 René Magritte (1898–1967) $103.3m 18

8 Roy Lichtenstein (1923–1997) $89.9m 8

9 Gerhard Richter (b 1932) $80.8m  11

10 Wu Guanzhong (1919–2010) $59.8m  16
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TOP 10 $1M+ ARTISTS  
CONTEMPORARY

Change in top 10 $1m+ Contemporary artists 2018–2022 
 Overall      
Artist rank 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Andy Warhol (1928–87) 1 3 2 8 2 1

Jean-Michel Basquiat (1960–88) 2 1 3 3 1 3

Gerhard Richter (b 1932) 3 6 5 5 3 2

David Hockney (b 1937) 4 2 4 2 11 5

Zao Wou-Ki (1920–2013) 5 4 1 1 6 9

Cy Twombly (1928–2011) 6 28 26 9 4 4

Roy Lichtenstein (1923–1997) 7 12 9 4 8 24

Joan Mitchell (1925–92) 8 9 12 7 13 12

Yayoi Kusama (b 1929) 9 17 19 17 10 7

Yoshitomo Nara (b 1959) 10 52 10 11 9 11

2019
Rank  Value of Number of 
in 2019 Artist lots sold lots sold

1 Zao Wou-Ki (1920–2013) $176.9m  30

2 Andy Warhol (1928–87) $151.1m  19

3 Jean-Michel Basquiat (1960–88) $119.3m 20

4 David Hockney (b 1937) $116.8m 12

5 Gerhard Richter (b 1932) $114.6m 24

6 Je! Koons (b 1955) $105.5m 8

7 Ed Ruscha (b 1937) $96.7m 15

8 Robert Rauschenberg (1925–2008) $90.3m 2

9 Roy Lichtenstein (1923–1997) $84.8m 12

10 Yoshitomo Nara (b 1959) $61.6m 11

2021
Rank  Value of Number of 
in 2021 Artist lots sold lots sold

1 Jean-Michel Basquiat (1960–88) $436.4m  25

2 Andy Warhol (1928–87) $264.9m 27

3 Gerhard Richter (b 1932) $220.1m 23

4 Cy Twombly (1928–2011) $180.3m 8

5 Banksy (b 1974) $134.8m 20

6 Zao Wou-Ki (1920–2013) $108.3m 27

7 Beeple (b 1981) $98.3m 2

8  Roy Lichtenstein (1923–1997) $96.3m  13

9 Yoshitomo Nara (b 1959) $83.5m 15

10 Yayoi Kusama (b 1929) $70.4m 23

2018
Rank  Value of Number of 
in 2018 Artist lots sold lots sold

1 Jean-Michel Basquiat (1960–88) $243.6m 26

2 David Hockney (b 1937) $194.4m 14

3 Andy Warhol (1928–87) $180.2m 30

4 Zao Wou-Ki (1920–2013) $138.9m 27

5 Peter Doig (b 1959) $127.3m 9

6 Gerhard Richter (b 1932) $123.6m 18

7 Jackson Pollock (1912–56) $104.6m 4

8 Richard Diebenkorn (1922–93) $85.6m 11

9 Joan Mitchell (1925–92) $78.2m 13

10 Christopher Wool (b 1955) $75.1m 11

2022
Rank  Value of Number of 
in 2022 Artist lots sold lots sold

1 Andy Warhol (1928–87) $482.3m 42

2 Gerhard Richter (b 1932) $208.6m 20

3 Jean-Michel Basquiat (1960–88) $197.1m 14

4 Cy Twombly (1928–2011) $164.8m 12

5 David Hockney (b 1937) $152.3m 18

6 Lucian Freud (1922–2011) $112.7m 5

7 Yayoi Kusama (b 1929) $101.2m 36

8 Jasper Johns (b 1930) $89.7m 5

9 Zao Wou-Ki (1921–2013) $79.5m 17

10 Yves Klein (1928–62) $71m 8

2020
Rank  Value of Number of 
in 2020 Artist lots sold lots sold

1 Zao Wou-Ki (1920–2013) $137.8m 30

2 David Hockney (b 1937) $121.2m 8

3 Jean-Michel Basquiat (1960–88) $110.8m 22

4 Roy Lichtenstein (1923–1997) $89.9m  8

5 Gerhard Richter (b 1932) $80.8m 11

6 Wu Guanzhong (1919–2010) $59.8m 16

7 Joan Mitchell (1925–92) $57.7m  8

8 Andy Warhol (1928–87) $54.7m 18

9 Cy Twombly (1928–2011) $51.3m 5

10 Chu Teh-Chun (1920–2014) $44.1m 10
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TOP 10 $1M+ ARTISTS  
CONTEMPORARY WOMEN

Change in top 10 $1m+ Contemporary women artists 2018–2022 

 Overall      
Artist rank 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Joan Mitchell (1925–92) 1 1 1 1 2 2

Yayoi Kusama (b 1929) 2 2 3 2 1 1

Cecily Brown (b 1969) 3 3 4 4 3 3

Louise Bourgeois (1911–2010) 4 6 2 9 13 6

Agnes Martin (1912–2004) 5 4 8 6 4 4

Helen Frankenthaler (1928–2011) 6 8 7 3 7 5

Bridget Riley (b 1931) 7 10 9 7 8 7

Avery Singer (b 1987) 8 22 19 18 5 8

Jenny Saville (b 1970) 9 5 5 13 38 49

Vija Celmins (b 1938) 10 15 11 8 10 18

2019
Rank  Value of Number of 
in 2019 Artist lots sold lots sold

1 Joan Mitchell (1925–92) $57.6m  11

2 Louise Bourgeois (1911–2010) $44.6m  5

3 Yayoi Kusama (b 1929) $43.3m  17

4 Cecily Brown (b 1969) $17.8m  6

5 Jenny Saville (b 1970) $15.2m  3

6 Julie Mehretu (b 1970) $13.5m 3

7 Helen Frankenthaler (1928–2011) $13.3m 7

8 Agnes Martin (1912–2004) $12.2m 3

9 Bridget Riley (b 1931) $9.9m 5

10 Marlene Dumas (b 1953) $8m 4

2021
Rank  Value of Number of 
in 2021 Artist lots sold lots sold

1 Yayoi Kusama (b 1929) $70.4m 23

2 Joan Mitchell (1925–92) $61m  10

3 Cecily Brown (b 1969) $32.3m 9

4 Agnes Martin (1912–2004) $25.2m  3

5 Avery Singer (b 1987) $17.1m 5

6 Dana Schutz (b 1976) $15.8m  8

7 Helen Frankenthaler (1928–2011) $13.8m 5

8 Bridget Riley (b 1931) $13.3m 4

9 Lee Bontecou (1931–2022) $9.2m 1

10 Vija Celmins (b 1938) $7.7m 1

2018
Rank  Value of Number of 
in 2018 Artist lots sold lots sold

1 Joan Mitchell (1925–92) $78.2m 13

2 Yayoi Kusama (b 1929) $37.2m 17

3 Cecily Brown (b 1969) $23.1m 9

4 Agnes Martin (1912–2004) $16.1m  6

5 Jenny Saville (b 1970) $12.5m 1

6 Louise Bourgeois (1911–2010) $7.7m 2

7 Njideka Akunyili Crosby (b 1983) $6.7m  3

8 Helen Frankenthaler (1928–2011) $6.5m 4

9 Julie Mehretu (b 1970) $5.9m 2

10 Bridget Riley (b 1931) $4.4m 2

2022
Rank  Value of Number of 
in 2022 Artist lots sold lots sold

1 Yayoi Kusama (b 1929) $101.2m 36

2 Joan Mitchell (1925–92) $63.3m 12

3 Cecily Brown (b 1969) $30.1m 9

4 Agnes Martin (1912–2004) $29.2m 5

5 Helen Frankenthaler (1928–2011) $27.5m 10

6 Louise Bourgeois (1911–2010) $26.6m 5

7 Bridget Riley (b 1931) $20.9m 8

8 Avery Singer (b 1987) $14.9m 5

9 Shara Hughes (b 1981) $14m 8

10 Flora Yukhnovich (b 1990) $12.9m 5

2020
Rank  Value of Number of 
in 2020 Artist lots sold lots sold

1 Joan Mitchell (1925–92) $57.7m 8

2 Yayoi Kusama (b 1929) $30.2m 13

3 Helen Frankenthaler (1928–2011) $26.7m 7

4 Cecily Brown (b 1969) $21.6m  7

5 Ruth Asawa (1926–2013) $16.9m 5

6 Agnes Martin (1912–2004) $11.1m 3

7 Bridget Riley (b 1931) $10.4m 4

8 Vija Celmins (b 1938) $9.6m 2

9 Louise Bourgeois (1911–2010) $8.4m 4

10 Marlene Dumas (b 1953) $7.2m 2
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TOP 10 $1M+ ARTISTS  
YOUNG CONTEMPORARY

Note: Young Contemporary artists are aged 45 years or under, therefore the threshold changes each year.  
In 2018, the list includes artists born in 1973 or later, in 2019, 1974 or later and so on.

Change in top 10 $1m+ Young Contemporary artists 2018–2022 

 Overall      
Artist rank 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Adrian Ghenie (b 1977) 1 4 2 1 3 1

Beeple (b 1981) 2 - - - 1 -

Matthew Wong (1984–2019) 3 - - 2 2 2

Jonas Wood (b 1977) 4 2 3 5 7 9

Nicolas Party (b 1980) 5 - 11 6 5 3

Avery Singer (b 1987) 6 - - - 4 4

Flora Yukhnovich (b 1990) 7 - - - 8 6

Shara Hughes (b 1981) 8 - - - 14 5

Rashid Johnson (b 1977) 9 - 10 - 10 8

Njideka Akunyili Crosby (b 1983) 10 3 - - 21 12

2019
Rank  Value of Number of 
in 2019 Artist lots sold lots sold

1 KAWS (b 1974) $58.1m 21

2 Adrian Ghenie (b 1977) $15.8m 6

3 Jonas Wood (b 1977) $15.8m 7

4 Banksy (b 1974) $12.3m 1

5 Dana Schutz (b 1976) $3.5m 2

6 Jia Aili (b 1979) $2.3m 1

7 Eddie Martinez (b 1977) $2m 1

8 Hao Liang (b 1983) $1.9m 1

9 Michael Armitage (b 1984) $1.5m 1

10 Rashid Johnson (b 1977) $1.2m 1

2021
Rank  Value of Number of 
in 2021 Artist lots sold lots sold

1 Beeple (b 1981) $98.3m 2

2 Matthew Wong (1984–2019) $40.2m  14

3 Adrian Ghenie (b 1977) $37.9m 8

4 Avery Singer (b 1987) $17.1m 5

5 Nicolas Party (b 1980) $16.9m 8

6 Dana Schutz (b 1976) $15.8m  8

7 Jonas Wood (b 1977) $14.1m 4

8 Flora Yukhnovich (b 1990) $7.3m 4

9 Loie Hollowell (b 1983) $6.4m 4

10 Rashid Johnson (b 1977) $5.6m 3

2018
Rank  Value of Number of 
in 2018 Artist lots sold lots sold

1 KAWS (b 1974) $9.7m 5

2 Jonas Wood (b 1977) $8.5m  5

3 Njideka Akunyili Crosby (b 1983) $6.7m 3

4 Adrian Ghenie (b 1977) $6.4m  1

5 Hao Liang (b 1983) $3.2m  2

6 Banksy (b 1974) $1.4m  1

7 Urs Fischer (b 1973) $1.1m  1

8 – – –

9 – – –

10 – – –

2022
Rank  Value of Number of 
in 2022 Artist lots sold lots sold

1 Adrian Ghenie (b 1977) $39.6m 8

2 Matthew Wong (1984–2019) $19.4m 5

3 Nicolas Party (b 1980) $17.1m 6

4 Avery Singer (b 1987) $14.9m 5

5 Shara Hughes (b 1981) $14m 8

6 Flora Yukhnovich (b 1990) $12.9m 5

7 María Berrío (b 1982) $10.6m 8

8 Rashid Johnson (b 1977) $7m 4

9 Jonas Wood (b 1977) $6.1m 3

10 Christina Quarles (b 1985) $6.1m 2

2020
Rank  Value of Number of 
in 2020 Artist lots sold lots sold

1 Adrian Ghenie (b 1977) $20.6m 4

2 Matthew Wong (1984–2019) $19.5m 8

3 Dana Schutz (b 1976) $6.5m 1

4 Jonas Wood (b 1977) $4m 3

5 Jia Aili (b 1979) $2.4m 2

6 Nicolas Party (b 1980) $2.4m 2

7 Hao Liang (b 1983) $2.2m 1

8 Amoako Boafo (b 1984) $1.1m 1

9 Huang Yuxing (b 1975) $1.1m  1

10 Eddie Martinez (b 1977) $1.1m 1
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TOP 10 $1M+ ARTISTS  
IMPRESSIONIST & MODERN

Change in top 10 $1m+ Impressionist & Modern artists 2018–2022 

 Overall      
Artist rank 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Pablo Picasso (1881–1973) 1 1 2 1 1 2

Claude Monet (1840–1926) 2 2 1 18 2 1

Francis Bacon (1909–92) 3 6 3 3 18 3

René Magritte (1898–1967) 4 16 4 4 9 4

Mark Rothko (1903–70) 5 10 6 12 4 5

Vincent van Gogh (1853–90) 6 22 13 15 3 7

Willem de Kooning (1904–97) 7 4 9 14 6 6

Alberto Giacometti (1901–66) 8 9 14 6 5 11

Paul Cézanne (1839–1906) 9 47 5 11 8 8

Alexander Calder (1898–1976) 10 13 15 7 7 17

2019
Rank  Value of Number of 
in 2019 Artist lots sold lots sold

1 Claude Monet (1840–1926) $292.4m 19

2 Pablo Picasso (1881–1973) $282.2m  50

3 Francis Bacon (1909–92) $113.3m 8

4 René Magritte (1898–1967) $112m  21

5 Paul Cézanne (1839–1906) $97.4m  4

6 Mark Rothko (1903–70) $93.6m 5

7 Amedeo Modigliani (1884–1920) $87.6m 4

8 Sanyu (Chang Yu) (1895–1966) $76m 4

9 Willem de Kooning (1904–97) $71.6m 7

10 Paul Signac (1863–1935) $62.7m  7

2021
Rank  Value of Number of 
in 2021 Artist lots sold lots sold

1 Claude Monet (1840–1926) $575.5m 47

2 Pablo Picasso (1881–1973) $274.7m 13

3 Vincent van Gogh (1853–90) $236.7m 9

4 Mark Rothko (1903–70) $149.3m  6

5 Alberto Giacometti (1901–66) $129.2m 13

6 Willem de Kooning (1904–97) $100.8m 10

7 Alexander Calder (1898–1976) $84.9m 19

8 Paul Cézanne (1839–1906) $81.8m 4

9 René Magritte (1898–1967) $81.6m 14

10 Zhang Daqian (1899–1983) $79.1m 11

2018
Rank  Value of Number of 
in 2018 Artist lots sold lots sold

1 Pablo Picasso (1881–1973) $717.9m  62

2 Claude Monet (1840–1926) $352.6m  27

3 Amedeo Modigliani (1884 - 1920) $159.5m  3

4 Willem de Kooning (1904–97) $149.6m 11

5 Henri Matisse (1869–1954) $141.2m 11

6 Francis Bacon (1909–92) $122.9m 7

7 Edward Hopper (1882–1967) $119.5m  5

8 Joan Miró (1893–1983) $110m  13

9 Alberto Giacometti (1901–66) $101.7m 12

10 Mark Rothko (1903–70) $98.7m 6

2022
Rank  Value of Number of 
in 2022 Artist lots sold lots sold

1 Claude Monet (1840–1926) $538.3m 25

2 Pablo Picasso (1881–1973) $445.8m 53

3 Francis Bacon (1909–92) $258.2m 10

4 René Magritte (1898–1967) $221m 29

5 Mark Rothko (1903–70) $196.7m 6

6 Willem de Kooning (1904–97) $192.2m 17

7 Vincent van Gogh (1853–90) $191.4m 6

8 Paul Cézanne (1839–1906) $189.2m 4

9 Georges Seurat (1859–91) $156.9m 4

10 Paul Gauguin (1848–1903) $128.1m 5

2020
Rank  Value of Number of 
in 2020 Artist lots sold lots sold

1 Pablo Picasso (1881–1973) $184.9m 33

2 Sanyu (Chang Yu) (1895–1966) $153.6m 11

3 Francis Bacon (1909–92) $105.8m 4

4 René Magritte (1898–1967) $103.3m 18

5 Cly!ord Still (1904–80) $55.5m 3

6 Alberto Giacometti (1901–66) $54.4m 3

7 Alexander Calder (1898–1976) $48.6m 8

8 Joan Miró (1893–1983) $43.7m 6

9 Tamara de Lempicka (1898–1980) $34m 3

10 Jean Dubu!et (1901–85) $33.2m 12
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TOP 10 $1M+ ARTISTS  
OLD MASTERS

Change in top 10 $1m+ Old Master artists 2018–2022 
 Overall      
Artist rank 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Botticelli (1445/46–1510) 1 - - 20 1 1

Joseph Mallord William Turner (1775–1851) 2 18 34 - 5 3

Emanuel Leutze (1816–68) 3 15 - - - 2

Canaletto (1697–1768) 4 16 14 5 - 4

Rembrandt (1606–69) 5 2 - 1 - 32

Lucas Cranach the Elder (1472–1553) 6 1 - 8 25 7

Bernardo Bellotto (1722–80) 7 24 17 4 2 34

Michelangelo (1475–1564) 8 - - - - 5

Peter Paul Rubens (1577–1640) 9 - 1 6 38 51

Pieter Brueghel the Younger (1564–1637) 10 11 38 - 12 10

2019
Rank  Value of Number of 
in 2019 Artist lots sold lots sold

1 Peter Paul Rubens (1577–1640) $12.1m 2

2 Joachim Anthonisz. Wtewael (1566–1638) $11.8m 2

3 Giovanni di Paolo (1403–82) $11.6m 2

4 Jan Sanders van Hemessen (1500–66) $10m 1

5 Thomas Gainsborough (1727–88) $10m 1

6 Elisabeth-Louise Vigée Le Brun (1755–1842) $8.2m 2

7 Lo Spagnoletto (1591–1652) $7.2m 1

8 Jan Van De Cappelle (1626–79) $7.2m  2

9 Johann Liss (1595–1631) $7.1m 1

10 Juan van der Hamen y León (1596–1631) $6.5m 1

2021
Rank  Value of Number of 
in 2021 Artist lots sold lots sold

1 Botticelli (1445–1510) $92.2m 1

2 Bernardo Bellotto (1722–80) $14.6m 1

3 Leonardo Da Vinci (1452–1519) $12.2m 1

4 Sir Anthony van Dyck (1599–1641) $11.5m 2

5 Joseph Mallord William Turner (1775–1851) $9.3m 3

6 Pietro Bernini (1562–1629) and  
 Gian Lorenzo Bernini (1598–1680) $8.9m 1

7 Jean-Siméon Chardin (1699–1779) $8m 1

8 Piero del Pollaiuolo (1441/42–1485/96) $6.3m 1

9 Dosso Dossi (1486–1541/42) $6.2m 1

10 Georges de la Tour (1593–1652) $5.9m 1

2018
Rank  Value of Number of 
in 2018 Artist lots sold lots sold

1 Lucas Cranach the Elder (1472–1553) $16.1m 4

2 Rembrandt (1606–69) $15.6m 2

3 Sir Anthony van Dyck (1599–1641) $15.1m 4

4 Lucas van Leyden (1494–1533) $14.6m 1

5 Peter Paul Rubens (1577–1640) $14.3m 3

6 Frans Hals (1582/83–1666) $12.8m 1

7 Gilbert Stuart (1755–1828) $11.6m 1

8 Eugène Delacroix (1798–1863) $9.9m 1

9 John James Audubon (1785–1851) $9.7m 1

10 Jean-Baptiste-Camille Corot (1796–1875) $9.6m 2

2022
Rank  Value of Number of 
in 2022 Artist lots sold lots sold

1 Botticelli (1444/46–1510) $93.5m 2

2 Emanuel Leutze (1816–68) $45m 1

3 Joseph Mallord William Turner (1775–1851) $38.2m 2

4 Canaletto (1697–1768) $32.3m 6

5 Michelangelo (1475–1564) $24.3m 1

6 Titian (1488/90–1576)  
 and workshop $13.6m 1

7 Lucas Cranach the Elder (1472–1553) $11.3m 1

8 Jan Brueghel the Younger (1601–78) $8.6m 1

9 Sir Anthony van Dyck (1599–1641) $7.1m 2

10 Pieter Brueghel the Younger (1564–1637) $5.8m 3

2020
Rank  Value of Number of 
in 2020 Artist lots sold lots sold

1 Rembrandt (1606–69) $18.8m 1

2 Giovanni Battista Tiepolo (1696–1770) $17.3m 1

3 Andrea Mantegna (1431–1506) $11.7m 1

4 Bernardo Bellotto (1722–80) $10.4m 2

5 Canaletto (1697–1768) $9.5m 2

6 Sir Peter Paul Rubens (1577–1640) $9m 2

7 Jan Davidsz. de Heem (1606–83) $7.6m 1

8 Lucas Cranach The Elder (1472–1553) $6.5m 2

9 David Teniers II (1610–90) $4.8m 1

10 Paolo Uccello (1397–1475) $3.1m 1
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